

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

WHEATON COLLEGE,)
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of)
The United States Department of Health)
and Human Services, UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)
HUMAN SERVICES, HILDA SOLIS,)
Secretary of the United States)
Department of Labor, UNITED)
STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,)
TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of)
the United States Department of the)
Treasury, and UNITED STATES)
DEPARTMENT OF THE)
TREASURY,)
Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 1:12-cv-01169

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. MANDATE TIMELINE 2

 A. Promulgation of the mandate and the “religious employer” exemption 2

 B. The safe harbor..... 3

 C. The Advance Noticed of Proposed Rulemaking 5

 II. WHEATON COLLEGE 6

 III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 11

ARGUMENT 11

 I. WHEATON IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS. 11

 A. The mandate violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act. 11

 1. Wheaton’s abstention from providing abortion-inducing drugs in employee coverage qualifies as “religious exercise” under RFRA. 12

 2. The mandate substantially burdens Wheaton’s religious exercise. 13

 3. The mandate cannot satisfy strict scrutiny..... 18

 a. Defendants cannot identify a compelling interest. 18

 b. Alternatively, the mandate does not further Defendants’ stated interests. 24

 c. Alternatively, Defendants cannot show the mandate is the least restrictive means of furthering their interests. 24

 B. The mandate violates the Free Exercise Clause. 29

 1. The mandate is not neutral..... 29

 2. The mandate is not generally applicable. 31

 C. The mandate violates the Free Speech Clause. 34

1. The First Amendment forbids the government from forcing private speakers to speak government-dictated messages with which they disagree..... 35

2. The mandate violates the Free Speech Clause because it forces Wheaton to engage in government-dictated speech with which it disagrees..... 36

II. WHEATON WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM IN THE ABSENCE OF PRELIMINARY RELIEF. 37

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIPS IN WHEATON’S FAVOR..... 39

IV. AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST. 40

CONCLUSION..... 40

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 42

EXHIBITS

Newland v. Sebelius, No. 12-1123 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012).....A

Declaration of President Philip G. Ryken..... B

Declaration of Provost Stanton L. Jones..... C

Declaration of Assistant Director of Human Resources Heidi Daniels D

Declaration of Linda Cotten..... E

Declaration of Tony Dawson F

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	36
<i>Am. Family Assn, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 365 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Archdiocese of St. Louis v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-92 (E.D. Mo. May 21, 2012).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	12, 18
<i>Ave Maria Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , Case No. 12-88 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 21, 2012).....	4
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-1989 (D.D.C. Nov. 10, 2011).....	4, 9
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 113724 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2012).....	28
<i>Blackhawk v. Pennsylvania</i> , 381 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2004).....	31, 34
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merch. Ass’n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000).....	18
<i>Canyon Ferry Road Baptist Church of East Helena, Inc. v. Unsworth</i> , 556 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Catholic Diocese of Dallas v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-158 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 2012).....	4
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	12, 18
<i>CityFed Fin. Corp. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 58 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	37
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 11-3350 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2011).....	4
<i>Conlon et al. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-393 (N.D. Ill. May 21, 2012).....	4
<i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980).....	19
<i>Davis v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-South Bend Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-15 (N.D. Ind. May 21, 2012).....	4
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	38
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	passim

Eternal Word Television Network, Inc. v. Sebelius, No. 12-501 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 9, 2012)..... 4

Franciscan Univ. of Steubenville v. Sebelius, No. 12-44 (S.D. Ohio May 21, 2012) 4

Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark, 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 31

Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius, No. 12-207 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 21, 2012)..... 4

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal, 546 U.S. 418 (2006) passim

Grutter v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 306 (2003)..... 27

Hayes v. N. State Law Enforcement Officers Assn, 10 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 1993)..... 27

Henderson v. Kennedy, 265 F.3d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 12

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and School v. EEOC, 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012)..... 15

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian, & Bisexual Grp. of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995)..... 35

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 38

Kaemmerling v. Lappin, 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... passim

Kikumura v. Hurley, 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001) 38

La. Coll. v. Sebelius, Case No. 12-463 (W.D. La. Feb. 18, 2012)..... 4

Legatus v. Sebelius, No. 12-120 (E.D. Mich. May 6, 2012)..... 4

Leviton v. Ashcroft, 281 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 12

Mahoney v. District of Columbia, 662 F. Supp.2d 74 (D.D.C. 2009) 11, 12, 13, 31

Mitchell Cnty. v. Zimmerman, 810 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2012) 32

Mylan Pharm., Inc. v. Sebelius, ___ F. Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 1388256 (D.D.C. Apr. 23, 2012) 11, 39

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979) 30

Nat’l Treasuries Employees Union v. United States, 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 38

Nebraska v. HHS, No. 12-476 (D. Neb. Feb. 23, 2012)..... 4

Newland v. Sebelius, No. 12-1123 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)..... passim

O Centro Espirita Beneficiente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft, 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004) 40

O’Brien v. HHS, No. 12-476 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 15 2012) 4

Priests for Life v. Sebelius, No. 12-753 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012) 4

Rader v. Johnston, 924 F. Supp. 1540 (D. Neb. 1996)..... 29, 32

Reverend David A. Zubik, Bishop of the Roman Catholic Diocese of Pittsburgh et al. v. Sebelius, W.D. Pa. May 21, 2012)..... 4

Riley v. Nat’l Fed. of the Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... 35

Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington v. Sebelius, No. 12-81 (D.D.C. May 21, 2012)..... 4

Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius, No. 12-254 (E.D.N.Y. May 21, 2012)..... 4

Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius, No. 12-31 (N.D. Tex. May 21, 2012)..... 4

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974) 37

Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963)..... 11, 13, 15, 24

Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 39

The Catholic Diocese of Biloxi, Inc. et al. v. Sebelius, No. 12-15 (S.D. Miss. May 21, 2012)..... 4

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 18

Thomas v. Review Bd., 450 U.S. 707 (1981) 13, 15, 16

Trautman v. Sebelius, No. 12-12 (W.D. Pa. May 21, 2012)..... 4

Turner Broad. Sys. Inc. v. FCC, 512 U.S. 624 (1994) 19, 24, 36, 37

United States v. Playboy Ent’mt Group, Inc., 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... 18, 27

United States v. United Foods, 533 U.S. 405 (2001) 36, 37

Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB, 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 30

University of Notre Dame v. Sebelius, No. 12-25 (N. D. Ind. May 21, 2012) 4

W. Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Zoning Adjustment of D.C., 849 F. Supp. 77 (D.D.C. 1994)..... 38

W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) 35, 37

Ward v. Polite, 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 33

West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 37

Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC, 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 38

Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972)..... 11, 13, 15, 16

Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977) 35

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 1402..... 30, 32

26 U.S.C. § 4980D 9, 14

26 U.S.C. § 4980H..... 9, 14, 20, 32

26 U.S.C. § 5000A..... 16, 19, 30, 32

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 9, 14

42 U.S.C § 300gg–13..... 2, 3, 13

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 2

Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb passim

Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc 12

Other Authorities

Adam Sonfield and Rachel Benson Gold, *Medicaid Family Planning Expansions: Lessons Learned and Implications for the Future* 26

Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight and Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, *Guidance on the Temporary Enforcement Safe Harbor for Certain Employers, Group Health Plans and Group Health Insurance Issuers*..... 5, 20

Department of Health and Human Services, Office of the Assistant Secretary of Health, Office of Population Affairs, *Announcement of Anticipated Availability of Funds for Family Planning Services Grants* 25

Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States..... 26

FDA Birth Control Guide 3

Health Resources and Services Administration, <i>Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines</i>	2, 36
January 20, 2012 Statement of HHS Secretary Kathleen Sebelius.....	4, 22, 25, 32
Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and “Grandfathered” Health Plans	20
Rachel Benson Gold <i>et al.</i> , <i>Next Steps for America’s Family Planning Program: Leveraging the Potential of Medicaid and Title I in an Evolving Health Care System</i>	26
Susan A. Cohen, <i>The Numbers Tell the Story: The Reach and Impact of Title X</i>	27
U.S. Const., amend. I	passim
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713T	3
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713.....	3
45 C.F.R. § 147.130.....	3, 30, 33
75 Fed. Reg. 34538.....	32
75 Fed. Reg. 41726.....	2
76 Fed. Reg. 46621.....	3
76 Fed. Reg. 7767.....	32
77 Fed Reg. 16501	17, 23
77 Fed. Reg. 8725	passim
Advance Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.....	5, 6
